entity transactions. These accounting standards are effective for fiscal years starting on or after April 1, 2017.

• PS 2200 – Related party disclosures defines a related party and identifies disclosures for related parties and
related party transactions, including key management personnel and close family members.

• PS 3420 – Inter-entity transactions, establishes standards on how to account for and report transactions
between public sector entities that comprise a government’s reporting entity from both a provider and
recipient perspective.

Management is currently assessing the impact of these new standards on the financial statements.

75Agriculture and Rural Development Annual Report

Note 3   Restatement of Prior Year Figures
(in thousands)

Effective April 1, 2014, responsibility for funding the public affairs officer positions was transferred from the
Department of Public Affairs Bureau to the Department where they had previously been seconded.

Comparatives for 2014 have been restated as if the Department had always been assigned with its current
responsibilities.

 As Previously
Reported

 Tangible Capital
Asset Adjustment

 Transfer from
Public Affairs

Bureau  As Restated

Net Liabilities at March 31, 2013 (80,690)$ (34)$ (9)$ (80,733)$

Net Operating Result (545,334) 10 (117) (545,441)

Net Financing provided from 615,456 - 114 615,570
General Revenues

Net Liabilities at March 31, 2014 (10,568)$ (24)$ (12)$ (10,604)$

Comparatives have also been adjusted to reflect an adjustment for duplicate tangible capital assets previously
recorded in the amount of $34.

Note 4 Accounts Receivable
(in thousands)

Accounts receivable are unsecured and non-interest bearing.

2015 2014
 Allowance for  Net  Net

 Gross  Doubtful  Realizable  Realizable
 Amount  Accounts  Value  Value

Accounts receivable 29,532$ 264$ 29,268$ 29,790$
Refunds from suppliers 108 - 108 262
Loans and Advances 4 1 3 4

29,644$ 265$ 29,379$ 30,056$

76 2014-2015

Note 5 Tangible Capital Assets
(in thousands)

Computer
Equipment Hardware

and and Rail Hopper 2015 2014
Buildings Vehicles Software Cars Total Total

Estimated Useful Life 40 years 5 - 10 years 3 - 5 years 35 years (Restated)

Historical Cost(1)

   Beginning of Year 2,024$ 54,741$ 14,212$ 48,972$ 119,949$ 115,975$
   Additions(2) - 4,319 1,557 - 5,876 5,621
   Disposals(3) (66) (373) (961) (219) (1,619) (1,647)

1,958 58,687 14,808 48,753 124,206 119,949

Accumulated Amortization
   Beginning of Year 575 36,335 6,602 46,309 89,821 84,547
   Amortization Expense(2) 49 3,535 1,533 1,395 6,512 6,869
   Effect of Disposals - (337) (893) (210) (1,440) (1,595)

624 39,533 7,242 47,494 94,893 89,821

Net Book Value at
 March 31, 2015 1,334$ 19,154$ 7,566$ 1,259$ 29,313$

Net Book Value at
 March 31, 2014 1,449$ 18,406$ 7,610$ 2,663$ 30,128$

(1) Historical cost includes work-in-progress at March 31, 2015 totaling $4,822 comprised of: equipment $972 (2014 -$907)
and computer hardware and software $3,850 (2014 - $3,172).

(2) Includes transfer of computer hardware from Alberta Livestock and Meat Agency Ltd. comprised of historical cost of $0
(2014 – $11) and accumulated amortization of $0 (2014 - $8).

(3) Includes transfer of buildings to Alberta Infrastructure comprised of historical cost of $66 (2014 - $0).

Note 6 Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities
(in thousands)

2015 2014
(Restated)

Accounts Payable – General 176$ 186$